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PATRICIA L. GLASER - State Bar No. 55668

Eﬁlﬁser@ laserweil.com
D D. HEATHER - State Bar No. 110650

ﬂleather@% laserweil.com

AARON P. ALLAN - State Bar No. 144406

aallan(@glaserweil.com

GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD
AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP

10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 553-3000

Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

Attorneys for Plaintiff
LegalZoom.com, Inc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
WESTERN DIVISION

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC., a Delaware Case No. 2:12-cv-09942-GAF-AGR

corporation

Plaintiff,

V. JOINT STIPULATION TO
PROCEED WITH CASE STATUS
ROCKET LAWYER INCORPORATED,] CONFERENCE WITHOUT THE
ATTENDANCE OF PLAINTIFF’S
LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL

Date: January 7, 2015
Time: 10:30 a.m.
Courtroom:

a Delaware corporation

Defendant.

Judge: Judge John E. McDermott

312 N. Spring Street
Courtroom

Disc. Cut-Off: January
Pre-trial Conf: March 16, 2015
April 21, 2015

16, 2015
Trial Date:

Doc. 202

, 8th Floor

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING APPEARANCE AT STATUS CONFERENCE

981484.1

Dockets.Justia.com
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Plaintiff and counterclaim defendant LegalZoom.com, Inc. (“LegalZoom”) and
defendant and counterclaimant Rocket Lawyer Incorporated (“RLI”) hereby stipulate
as follows:

1. On December 19, 2014, the Court issued a minute order setting a status
conference for January 7, 2015, at 10:30 a.m., and required all lead trial counsel to be
present at the status conference.

2. Lead trial counsel for plaintiff LegalZoom, Fred Heather, represents that
he has a trial which is scheduled to proceed on January 7, 2015, in Los Angeles
Superior Court, Case No. BF045218, and which may prevent his participation at the
status conference. Mr. Heather’s partner, Aaron Allan, who will be second chair at
any trial in the present action, is available to participate in the status conference.

3. In the event that Mr. Heather is unavailable to participate in the status
conference on January 7, 2015, LegalZoom requests to proceed with the status
conference on that date rather than postponing it, and RLI has no objection to
proceeding without Mr. Heather’s participation.

Therefore, the parties agree, subject to the Court’s approval, that the status
conference currently scheduled for January 7, 2015, should proceed on that date even

if Mr. Heather is unable to attend.

Dated: December 23, 2014 By: /s/ Fred D. Heather
Patricia L. Glaser
pglaser@glaserweil.com
Fred D. Heather
fheather@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD
AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP
10250 Constellation Boulevard,
19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Tel.: (310) 553-3000

JOINT STIPULATION REGARDING APPEARANCE AT STATUS CONFERENCE
981484.1




Fax.: (310) 556-2920

Attorneys for Plaintiff
LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.

Dated: December 23, 2014 By:
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Forrest A. Hainline III (SBN 64166)
fhainline@goodwinprocter.com
Hong-An Vu (SBN 266268)
hvu@goodwinprocter.com
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Three Embarcadero Center, 24th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111

Tel.: 415.733.6000

Fax.: 415.677.9041

Michael T. Jones (SBN 290660)
mjones@goodwinprocter.com
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

135 Commonwealth Drive

Menlo Park, California 94025-1105
Tel.: 650.752.3100

Fax.: 650.853.1038

Attorneys for Defendant
ROCKET LAWYER INCORPORATED
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California; [ am over the
age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 10250
Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067.

On December 24, 2014, I electronically filed the following document(s) using
the CM/ECF system.

JOINT STIPULATION TO PROCEED WITH CASE STATUS CONFERENCE
WITHOUT THE ATTENDANCE OF PLAINTIFF’S LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL

Participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and will be served by the
CM/ECEF system.

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury that the
above is true and correct.

Executed on December 24, 2014 at Los Angeles, California.

/s/ Fred Heather
Fred Heather

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

981484.1




