1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	PATRICIA L. GLASER - State Bar No. 550 pglaser@glaserweil.com FRED D. HEATHER - State Bar No. 11065 fheather@glaserweil.com AARON P. ALLAN – State Bar No. 14440 aallan@glaserweil.com GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP 10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor Los Angeles, California 90067 Telephone: (310) 553-3000 Facsimile: (310) 556-2920 Attorneys for Plaintiff LegalZoom.com, Inc.	50
9	UNITED STATES I	DISTRICT COURT
10	CENTRAL DISTRIC	
11	WESTERN	
12	WESTER!	
13	LEGALZOOM.COM, INC., a Delaware	Case No. 2:12-cv-09942-GAF-AGR
14	corporation Plaintiff,	Judge: Judge John E. McDermott
15 16	V.	JOINT STIPULATION TO
17	ROCKET LAWYER INCORPORATED,	PROCEED WITH CASE STATUS CONFERENCE WITHOUT THE
18	a Delaware corporation Defendant.	ATTENDANCE OF PLAINTIFF'S LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL
19	Defendant.	Date: January 7, 2015 Time: 10:30 a.m.
20		Courtroom: 312 N. Spring Street Courtroom C, 8th Floor
21		Courtiooni C, our i roor
22		Disc. Cut-Off: January 16, 2015 Pre-trial Conf: March 16, 2015
23		Pre-trial Conf: March 16, 2015 Trial Date: April 21, 2015
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

1

2

3

4

5

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Plaintiff and counterclaim defendant LegalZoom.com, Inc. ("LegalZoom") and defendant and counterclaimant Rocket Lawyer Incorporated ("RLI") hereby stipulate as follows:

- 1. On December 19, 2014, the Court issued a minute order setting a status conference for January 7, 2015, at 10:30 a.m., and required all lead trial counsel to be present at the status conference.
- Lead trial counsel for plaintiff LegalZoom, Fred Heather, represents that 2. he has a trial which is scheduled to proceed on January 7, 2015, in Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BF045218, and which may prevent his participation at the status conference. Mr. Heather's partner, Aaron Allan, who will be second chair at any trial in the present action, is available to participate in the status conference.
- 3. In the event that Mr. Heather is unavailable to participate in the status conference on January 7, 2015, LegalZoom requests to proceed with the status conference on that date rather than postponing it, and RLI has no objection to proceeding without Mr. Heather's participation.

Therefore, the parties agree, subject to the Court's approval, that the status conference currently scheduled for January 7, 2015, should proceed on that date even if Mr. Heather is unable to attend.

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Dated: December 23, 2014

By: /s/ Fred D. Heather

Patricia L. Glaser pglaser@glaserweil.com Fred D. Heather fheather@glaserweil.com

GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP

10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor Los Angeles, California 90067

Tel.: (310) 553-3000

26 27

28

1		Fax.: (310) 556-2920
2		Attorneys for Plaintiff
3		LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.
4	Dated: December 23, 2014	By:
5	,	Forrest A. Hainline III (SBN 64166)
6		fhainline@goodwinprocter.com Hong-An Vu (SBN 266268)
7		hvu@goodwinprocter.com
8		GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Three Embarcadero Center, 24th Floor
9		San Francisco, California 94111
10		Tel.: 415.733.6000 Fax.: 415.677.9041
11		Tax 413.077.9041
12		Michael T. Jones (SBN 290660)
13		mjones@goodwinprocter.com GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
		135 Commonwealth Drive
14		Menlo Park, California 94025-1105
15		Tel.: 650.752.3100 Fax.: 650.853.1038
16		
17		Attorneys for Defendant ROCKET LAWYER INCORPORATED
18		ROCKET LAWIER INCORPORATED
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California; I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is 10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90067.

On December 24, 2014, I electronically filed the following document(s) using the CM/ECF system.

JOINT STIPULATION TO PROCEED WITH CASE STATUS CONFERENCE WITHOUT THE ATTENDANCE OF PLAINTIFF'S LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL

Participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and will be served by the CM/ECF system.

I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on December 24, 2014 at Los Angeles, California.

/s/ Fred Heather	
Fred Heather	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE